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CHS2 Inverter Quick Installation Guide 

The installation of this device must be operated by safety certified professionals，see the user manual for detailed information. 

1. Installation Method and Position 

：
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2. Installing the Inverter 
1. Place the cardboard flat on the floor, mark the location of the holes with a marker, then remove the cardboard. Drill 
the holes by using an electric drill (18mm in diameter, 80-90mm in depth). Disassemble the M12*80 expansion screws 
and put the screws sleeves into the holes. 

Note: The ground should be flat and no inclination. 

 

2. Install the cabinet to the designated location 

By using a crane: 
As shown in the following figure, lift the cabinet, align the holes at the cabinet bottom with the drilled holes, and place it onto the floor. 
A force greater than 2t is required to move this device, the height between the sling and the top surface must be greater than or equal 
to 1.5M. 
By using a forklift: 
As shown in the following figure, move the cabinet, align the holes at the cabinet bottom with the drilled holes, and place it onto the 
floor.  

To choose a right forklift, refer to the following requirements: 
- Load capacity must be greater than 2 tons. 
- The length of the metal forks must be greater than 1.2 meter.  Use fork extensions if needed. 
- The forks can slide under the cabinet bottom without damaging the cabinet. 
 
To use the forklift, make sure that: 
- The forks should be extend out of the cabinet. 
- Adjust the distance between the two forks to ensure load stability. 
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3. Install the M12*80 screw bolt at the bottom of the cabinet and secure them by using a wrench. 

 
 

3. Grounding Connection 
Note: A 6 mm2 conductor cross-sectional area of cable is recommended for additional grounding cable. 
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4. Preparation Before Installation 
Note: When the machine is wired to the outside, these cables need to pass through the hole in the lower right corner of the machine. 

 

1. Disassemble the metal plate above the outlet hole to facilitate wiring operations. 
2. Use a knife to cut the end of the cable sleeve at the cable outlet hole. 
3. Remove the decorative panel of the inverter. 
4. Remove the AC cover. 

5. Loosen the beam suspended in the middle of the inverter. 

6. Remove the baffle under the inverter. 

 

5. Connecting the AC Cable 
Recommended specifications of GRID cables: 

Type 
Cable cross-sectional area（mm²） 

Conductor material 
Range Recommend 

CHS2-(29.9K-63K)-(T4, T5, T6)-X 35 - 70 50 Copper 

Grounding cable cross-sectional area (mm²): 25 

 
Recommended specifications of GEN and Back-up cables: 

Type 
Cable cross-sectional area（mm²） 

Conductor material 
Range Recommend 

CHS2-(29.9K-63K)-(T4, T5, T6)-X 16 - 25 25 Copper 

Grounding cable cross-sectional area (mm²):25 

Note: If the grid-connection distance is too far, please select an AC cable with larger diameter as per the actual condition. 

1. Pass the cables to be connected through the corresponding waterproof holes.  
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2. Connect the communication cables to the appropriate ports. Fix the inner core wires of the GRID, GEN, and backup 

cables to the terminals marked L1, L2, L3, N, and PE on the machine. 

 
 

6. PV Side Connection 
Recommended specifications of DC cable 

Conductor cross-sectional area of cables（mm²） Conductor material 

Scope Recommended value Outdoor multi-core copper wire cable, complying 
with 1000 V DC 4.0 - 6.0 4.0 

1. Loosen the lock screws on positive and negative connector. 

2. Strip the insulation of the positive and negative cables with 8-10mm length. 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

3. Assembly the positive and negative cables with corresponding crimping pliers. 

 

4. Insert the positive and negative cable into positive and negative connector. Gently pull the cables backward to ensure 

firm connection. 

 

5. Fasten the lock screws on positive and negative connectors.          
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6. Make sure the DC switch is at OFF position. 

 
7. Connect the positive and negative connectors into positive and negative DC input terminals of the inverter, a “click” 

should be heard or felt when the contact cable assembly is seated correctly. 

 

7. Communication Connection 

 

1. Export Limit Setting 

The meter communication cable can be connected to the Meter_485 of the Phoenix terminal of the inverter and the METER interface 

of the RS485. 

Note：The electric meter needs to be CHINT’s DTSU666 electric meter. 

 

PV+

PV-

PV+-

+ PV--

+
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If two meters are used, set the address of the inverter-side meter to 2. Do NOT change the default address 1 of the grid-side meter. 

The CT arrow direction points to the CHS2 inverter. 

 

 

To set a three-phase meter, perform the following operations:  

 

a. Power on the meter and enter the “Measure display” interface, and then press  twice to enter the password 701. 

b. Press  once to adjust the value of the first digit. One increment per button pressing. 

c. Pressing  once to shift to the second digit and adjust the third digit in the same way. Set the default password to 701. 

d. When the password is entered correctly, press  twice to enter the port interface and press  for three times to enter 

the address page. Then, press once to start to set the meter address. 

e. Press  to adjust the value of the address. One increment per button pressing. 

f. After the address is set successfully, press  twice to exit to the Measure display interface to get the meter work. 

 

Power on

Measure 
display

ESC

SET

once once

Add

once

Shift

SET

once

Shift

SETSET

once

once
Add

Password correct, enter 
the setting interface

twice
SET

thrice

ESC

SET

onceonceESC

twice

DTSU666 

 

Button Description 

SET Confirmation or cursor shift 

(when input digits) 

ESC Exit 

→ Add 
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2. Dry Contact Connection 

Reserved output dry contact: 

    D RY.DO1     DRY.DO2
NC COM NO  NO COM NC

AC Breaker

L1
L2
L3
N

Loads

A1

A2

NO

COM

Inverter

 

Generator start and stop control signal: 

NO

COM

Inverter

        GEN
NO   COM  NC

Generator  

3. RCR Connection 
RCR provides RCR signal control ports to meet the power grid dispatching requirements in Germany and other regions. 

1 DI_1

2 DI_2

3 DI_3 

4 DI_4

5 REF_2 

(6 REF_1) 

K1

K2

K3

K4

100%

60%

30%

0%

Inverter RCR

DRED/RCR

1   2   3  4   5  6

 

4. 12V Power Output 

RSD_1, RSD_2 supplies power to the external photovoltaic fast shutdown module, and controls the power on and off by controlling 

the power of the module. 

 

 
5. Emergency Stop Dry Contact 

When + contact and - contact are shorted by external controlled switch, the inverter will stop immediately. 
DRY_DI1: Reserved input dry contact. 
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6. RJ45 Pin Port Definition 

 

EMS 

1 NC 

 

2 NC 

3 NC 

4 NC 

5 NC 

6 NC 

7 RS485-A 

8 RS485-B 

 

RS485_PAR1/RS485_PAR2 

1 NC 

 

2 NC 

3 NC 

4 NC 

5 NC 

6 NC 

7 RS485-A 

8 RS485-B 
 

METER 

1 RS485-B 

 

2 RS485-A 

3 NC 

4 RS485-B 

5 RS485-A 

6 NC 

7 RS485-A 

8 RS485-B 
 

BMS_1/ BMS_2/ BMS_3 

1 Shut down—BMS 

 

2 GND_S 

3 NC 

4 CANH 

5 CANL 

6 NC 

7 NC 

8 NC 

 

Parelle1/ Parelle2 

1 SYN B 

 

2 SYN A 

3 SYN B 

4 SYN B 

5 SYN A 

6 SYN A 

7 CANL 

8 CANH 

 

LAN 

1 TX_D1+ 

 

2 TX_D1- 

3 RX_D2+ 

4 BI_D3+ 

5 BI_D3- 

6 RX_D2- 

7 BI_D4+ 

8 BI_D4- 

 

7. Communication Cable Connection 

Connect the communication cables to the appropriate ports.   

 
Install the crossbeam suspended in the middle of the inverter and the baffle under the inverter back to their original positions. 
Secure all parts of the grid and backup connector tightly. 
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8. Communication Module Installation
Plug in the communication module to 4G/WIFI port and secure the module by rotating the nut.

9. Install Decorative Panels
Reinstall the removed decorative panel onto the machine.
Install the metal plate above the outlet hole back.

10. Wiring diagram
Single machine wiring：

Generator

Back-up load

Grid

On-grid load

L1   L1L1  L2  L   L1 

L1  L2  L3  N    PE

SET SEC

 1     1     11       0

13 14 16 17 19  21 24 25

 3     33       3     0

2 5 8 11 12

Meter

IA(Black)

IB(Black)

IC(Black)

IA(White)

IB(White)

IC(White)

CHS2 Inve�er

B
A
C
K
-
U
P
  

G
E
N
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Parallel wiring： 

Installer: 

Combiner 

box

1
PV Panels

Combiner 

box

Back-up

Grid

Generator

Combiner 

box

2

PV Panels

------10

PV Panels

L1  L2  L3  N    PE

L1  L2  L3  N    PE

Back-up Load

L N
EMS

ATS Interface
18(A)
17(B)

23
24
21
22
13
12
15
12
14
12

EMS Interface
485A3
485B3

LDI1

LDI2

CAN CAN

CT

Meter

L
1

  L
2

  L
3

  N
 

CHS2

-10

CHS2

-9

CHS2

-8

CHS2

-7

CHS2

-6

CHS2

-5

CHS2

-4

CHS2

-3

CHS2

-2

CHS2

-1

CAN

The example of CAN connection is as follows:

Note: All power cables from back-up terminals of inve�ers in the combined cabinet to the combiner box shall be equal in length;

           All power cables from generato terminals of inve�ers in the combined cabinet to the combiner box shall be equal in length.

ATS

LAN LAN LAN


